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THE HEALTH PROTECTION (CORONAVIRUS RESTRICTIONS) (No.5) (WALES)
REGULATIONS 2020, as amended
Regulation 26 & Schedule 8
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I, Andrew Massaro, as a relevant person and enforcement officer designated by Newport City
Council, consider that you, as the person responsible, are contravening a requirement imposed
by these Regulations and it is necessary and proportionate to give you this Premises
Improvement Notice for the purpose of preventing you from continuing to contravene the
requirement(s) of the Regulations.

| am of the opinion that you, as the person responsible, for the premises detailed above, which is
listed in Regulation 15 and Schedule 7 are failing to comply with the following relevant
provision(s):

Regulation 16(1), 17A and/or 18 of The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No.5)
(Wales) Regulations 2020, as amended for the following reasons:

Failure to comply with the obligations imposed on you by Regulation 16(1) ‘Reasonable measures
to minimise risk of exposure to coronavirus’.

Failure to comply with the obligations imposed on you by Regulation 17A ‘Specific measures
applicable to retail premises’

Failure to comply with the obligations imposed on you by Regulation 18 ‘Guidance about taking
reasonable measures’.
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This Premises Improvement Notice is being given to you for the purpose of protecting against the risks to
public health arising from coronavirus and the serious and imminent threat to public health posed by the
incidence and spread of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 in Wales.













